monthly City contribution for employee + one will 
increase by forty dollars ($40) bringing the monthly 
amount to nine hundred and seventy dollars ($970).  
The monthly City contribution for employee + two or 
more will increase by fifty five dollars ($55) bringing the 
monthly amount to one thousand two hundred and 
eighty seven dollars ($1,287).  The monthly City 
contribution for employee only coverage will increase 
by thirty dollars ($30) bringing the monthly amount to 
five hundred and forty dollars ($540). 

Effective the first paycheck in December 2018, any 
increases in health insurance premiums from that time